Our ref: STE\JS\075967.00001
Your ref: Please ask for: Jason Stevens



68a High Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3DN

Tel: +44 (0) 1480 411224 Fax: +44 (0) 1733 552748 www.hcsolicitors.co.uk DX 80906 Huntingdon

For the attention of Mr Bayliss Customer Service Centre Northamptonshire County Council John Dryden House 8-10 The Lakes Northampton NN4 7YD By post and fax 01604 838496

08 December 2010

Dear Sir

Re: Application to review the Club Premises Certificate relating to the Eastern District (North) Social Club

We act for the Eastern District (North) Social Club. The Eastern District (North) Social Club holds a Club Premises Certificate that is the subject of a review application brought by the Licensing Officer, PC Bryan, of Northamptonshire Police Force.

PC Bryan, on behalf of the Chief Constable, makes an application for a review of the Club Premises Certificate, advocating at paragraph C of the application and in his supporting statement that the Club Premises Certificate should be revoked. The review is due to be held on the 9th of January 2011 at Guild Hall.

Please accept this letter as notice that Mr Stevens, a solicitor with our firm, will attend the aforementioned hearing to make representations on behalf of the Club.

The grounds of the Police application are (briefly) that criminal activity has taken place in the Club and on the Club's property. Senior members of the club have undertaken the criminal activity and the committee members have been complicit in that criminality.

The Eastern District (North) Social Club opposes the Police application on the following grounds:

 The application is manifestly disproportionate in all of the circumstances and amounts to no more than a "guilty by association" argument.

Northamptonshire Police are "of the opinion that if members of the committee were not involved in this high level of criminality at the club, then they were complicit[e] to it." The suggestion that the Committee Members were complicit in the criminality should be disregarded. Complicit means to participate in a questionable act or crime. The Committee Members are deeply offended by this stated opinion. This opinion has simply cast baseless accusations on all members of the Club and particularly the 10 committee members whom are wholly innocent of any wrong doing whatsoever. If the police had evidence that any committee members aided, abetted or procured the offences mentioned in the Licensing Officer's statement or acted on the basis of joint enterprise, then they would have been prosecuted.





The application is excessive and disproportionate due to the fact that it is based on the grossly offensive opinion, regarding the committee members, held by the applicant. An application based on such on an opinion has no merit.

Moreover, the investigation concluded in March 2009. The application to review the Club Premises Certificate was submitted 21 months after the investigation concluded. The fact that there has been no other incident in the last 21 months is evidence that the Police submission, that the Licensing Sub-Committee should withdraw the Certificate, is unnecessary, disproportionate and in all the circumstances manifestly excessive.

- The withdrawal of the licence would adversely affect the local community and the estimated 290
 members of the Club. Penalising so many for the actions of a few is unjust and excessive
 disproportionate. The club members have collected a petition with 165 signatures in support of their
 Club.
- 4. The application purports to be relevant to one of the licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder. The police have duly dealt with that issue by successfully prosecuting those involved in the criminality. The fact that the investigation has been successful will deter any other would be wrongdoer from committing crime on the Club premises. The objective has been met and the fact that there have been no other incidents in the last 21 months speaks to that issue.
- Modifying the conditions of the licence/suspending the Certificate would seriously damage the chances of the Club moving into profit and clearing its debts.

The Eastern District (North) Social Club provides valuable community facilities to members and non members. Those facilities cannot be replaced if it was unable to continue in its present capacity. The Club has a safe affordable function room that regularly accommodates weddings, christenings, wakes and anniversaries. The Club hosts a football team, two pool teams and a ladies darts team. The Club hosts bingo and line dancing nights and is very family orientated. The Club members also regularly support charities with raffles.

The police application advocating the revocation of the Club Premises Certificate is attempting to penalise the Club members retrospectively. The application would have been more relevant 21 months ago but due to intelligence issues and the police decision to preserve evidence for the trials, it has been delayed. It is therefore plain that the application is looking backwards and based on those circumstances that prevailed many months ago. The applicant has not enquired or produced any evidence that there is an ongoing problem or even if the application is relevant today. There is no continuing criminality, the offenders have been dealt with and excluded from being members. The review on January 9 2011 will look to the future and consider what could be done to ensure compliance with the licensing objectives. On the face of it there is no obvious condition or modification to the Certificate required in the absence of any evidence that the licensing objectives are not being met today.

On behalf of the Eastern District (North) Social Club members we respectfully suggest that the police application should fail and that no modification to the Certificate is required.

Yours faithfully

hc solicitors LLP

jason.stevens@hcsolicitors.co.uk

PETITION

To. The Licensing Department, Northampton Borough Council, The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE.

Re: The Eastern District (North) Social Club, Premises Licence/Club Certificate Review

The Eastern District (North) Social Club provides valuable community facilities to members, and non-members, that local pubs, community centres and other clubs cannot replicate or replace if it were to be closed down

Our function room is a safe and affordable place that regularly accommodates Wedding Receptions, Christenings, Funeral We have a Football Team, two Pool Teams and a Ladies Darts Team.

Amongst other things, we have Bingo Nights, Line Dancing and even provide a place for a Local Band to practice. As a SOCIAL Club, unlike many other clubs, we are very 'family' orientated, and have designated areas for parents where their children can play safely and under supervision. The club provides, or the members donate, all play equipment. We often hold seasonal raffles, such as the Christmas Raffle, for example, where the proceeds go to an open Children's' Christmas Party, where every child gets a present, as well as free food and entertainment

All of this is would be impossible without the dedication and generosity of the club members and the committee, who regularly donate their time, expertise and energy into keeping our club going as a non profit, but valuable, community resource These facilities will be lost, all that hard work wasted and there will be untold damage to our local community if the Licensing Authority decide to withdraw our licence.

We understand that there were a few individuals that attracted the attention of the police in the past, and who had, or still have, certain associations to the club, and that this is the reason for the upcoming review, however we submit that firstly: Those individuals have been dealt with accordingly by law. Secondly: It would be wholly wrong to impose any punitive judgement on our club, where those adversely affected would be the vast majority of totally innocent members and non

We, the undersigned, petition the Licensing Authority to take into consideration all of the above, and to take into account the individual signatures herein, as comprising just a small sample of the many individuals who could be affected by a negative decision. We respectfully request the continuation and/or renewal of The Eastern District (North) Social Club, Premises Licence and/or Club Certificate with, or without, condition:

NAME	ADDRESS	
J DEANS	22 PRENTICE COURT NN3 8XS	SIGNATURE
M. NORWOOD		5
R. C. AFOR	22 PRENTICE COURT NN3 8XS	M. Werwerd
R Cox	2 SIDEBROOK CT NN385?	Rett
J. DEEGAN	15 HOPSEVELL CT. NN37XB	SPA)
D MAIRS	108 FULLING DALE RD NO 32 QT	Vallacety
& CASWELL	JO LONG-MEAN	193
P. O'BEIKNE	JITTE MADE ALOCAL	Scorre Cl.
JOHN MILLS	TO SPENCER BRIDGE ROAD	A
MELUYN DIXON	82 PRENTICE COURT WN364R	Il (D)
	IY SMYTHE COXOT	1/6//
. 1	37 CHASCOUTT NH3-8X/	
NA	DICHIDWOCINAN NO3STO	13/
1-1000	12A CHESTER HOUSE N'PTON NN3 4X6	and,
7 //	? I GREAT COUL CRES NN3 5AZ C	2400
0 /1	1 HOOGNIKU CT N'D'ON MINISPAN	S-PS
	- BELL CRESENT NIBS 850 _	Hammer
THE STATE OF	16 LOINER MENDOVILLY NO3840 D	10.11

NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE
TOMMYROSC	91 MAIDEN CASTLE	Skm
Repord Stropell	12 RETFORD CM	0.1
Rhian Tully	24 Midfield Court, Thorpands	Ati Vil
MAMIECS DANIECS	2 LOASHBROOK CLOSE MN39AP	How
HOSMUK SIM	21 SONTH PADDUCK COULT NPT.	Hisher
D. G.M.	1 NCHOLLS CO	M. Mil
? SMAH	21 South Padpuge Close ANS 90,	P. Sheh
Mohamed Samx	HOUSE, CO WATER TIMP C	BUB.
poted Jans	7 Lawandon SQ Southernos	OZN
& COOK N WHITE	24 DONIELLAN ERIEN SOUTHFIELDS	Goog Book
^	SPECHOE ST. N'PTON	000
0	30 MIBDLEMORE SOUTHFIELDS NORT	ACD S
	24 GREAT GULL SOWTHFIELDS	80
DON. KENNEDY		Willen Osp
	3, NORTH PRIORSCTLINGS NNJ825	Pl Swords OARS
	27 WAYPOST CT LINGS	M. ARgano-A.
37	26 SOUTH HOLME COURT THORPLANDS	Value .
No contract of the contract of	26 SOUTH HOLME CT. THORPLANDS	MACH
	6 DAIRY MEADOW CORT THORPLANDS	3,7000
HOU ROBINS	18 CROWthrope Rd. Rectoryfund	201
a 1-11-1 (UNNAI)	S, MEMERIC COLUMN BUCK HALL	COST
Matt Beames	32 CHAMAS GOEC, BLALLERON	M 8 11
	2 NASEBY CLOSE WIBORD	MANIAN .
Please)	Leep Club open,	Uni
Rectify	any faults,	MS
get on	your knows.	
shank c	god yours on your feet.	
2000	NOB OLD DANION	Dessil.
BAB.	6. wortop for a	B ; A
1300	NOTHOMPZON LOUBTHANPED	de Shass
200	1124 NEW LEON WENNINGTON	

NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE
Kath Tully	6 Dairy meadow Court, Nove	Co Hally
Stacen waddell	5 longhead of Blackthoun	81300000
Tasha Bettles	12 Paddockmill CT Blackthern.	PC
Claire HUGHES	34 GLODESTER CRECENT PEMPRIE	e mighes.
Susan McauApa	9 ROSCILL Places,	Syngalage
JACKIE LIRIGHT.	27 Avon Drive King Weath	Gulled Dryll
ALEX WILSON	20 FARM FIELD COURT, THORPLANDS	
FRANK CAMPB	de 20 DELL CRES po	to Campbell
ROY STARMER		VOZ 2
Tracey cox	25, Crane walk Thorplands	B
Jim Cox	25 crape walk Thorplands	76
CR KINCOL	TOAPHALL CADISHER CORT. LINGS	Miny
	TOAD HALL OLD BAKN GULT LINGS	OLE 6 -
	H8 MINGSLOCOD PARK, NNS 8TB	de Francis
	43 Lingswood Pack NN3 87B	Exammond !
8. Stanton	So bus q NNS 8TB	S. Stanton
J GORNEY	10 DOWN 5000 ND3 8PU	Skyuney 1
Moria Lincoln	TOAD HALL, OLD BARN COURT LINGS NWS ST	5 Mir Kincoln
B. Matchell	15. Washbrook Bloom 3	B. Mitchell
Destany Lincoln		Johnlineach
Curina Cincola		GANL.
	35 Wode Meadow Ct lings	9
General Jankson	35 Wada MEGGON G.	(Cart
NORMAN HAMMUNT	43 Lengs NOOD PARK ANS 8 TB	R. A.
REG FRANCIS	48 MINGSWOOD PARK NING STR	(N/
EIMOD Mccomack	12 projects court Godings	SUCCOM
Channy Coll	22 11WG CI 111301	1280
N. SPILTR	8. FAR MODDINCTNNZ	102100
A- CROSS	21 DELL CRESENT NOTON	111
	IT ARBOUR CRT LUMBERTUBS	METO
CIREENAU		
BSGREENALL		A I HA
Susan Manade		(P) (O)
STEHEN RILEY	12 PIKEMEAD CT BLACKSTHORN	Dan
Paul Cubn	98120 LINDSAY KUR NOTON	1/9/

ションファリー ナステーカスト しちつ

NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE
Lee M'Quade	14 Appison Road Assington	Oho
BEPLANLEY.	- BITTER CI KINS OHI	- FRANKINI
1 Gordon	131 GRatingadow RA mis 8pt	Xiga Ni
5 MEATA MOR	10 PENNYCIESS PLACE NN350Z	JA alwans
MLITTLE	HE DLD BARN CT, LINGS NN3 8LJ	Jn 1 P1100
Ann Burgess	17 CROWTNORP RD NN35EU	A PSI WO - Old
12 marchney	19 Nether Jackson of war so	P Damas & A
2 KONGHURST	29 NORTH PADDOCK FOULT WNTER	CAP Carl VA
PINGRAM	18 MORTAR PIT R. RECTORY FARM	E. lago . CI
V. Cordell	27 C26 21	Mingram OF
of almored.	87 CRESTLINE COURT Golding 36, Quartercroff.	
D Stewart	31A Quartercraft.	Laboraced.
J. Woods		D Slowart.
1 01 .	126 COTSWOLD AVE DUSTON NNS 6056	V. Phillips - D.A
Section 19	132 COTSWOLD AVE DUSTON NAS 6DS	
G WILKIINSON 1	32 COTSWOLD ANE DUSTON MAS GOS	OA
PRILEY	58 EIFIELD ORT. LINGS =	PRA
K GORJON	131 GREAT MEAJOW Rd. NW389U	Morri
B. July	24 Midfield Couret Throughuels	B. Juster
S GROBARKO	27 AWON DRIVE Kings Healt	25
DAUCOTT	42 RECEDWAY MET MNJ 613T	721
I. JARDINE	21 - EAST BANK THORPLANDS	Jefer L-
Q-C	34 POPPYFIELD OF NNZ ENG	14-Julite
SOUN THOUSON	49, FARMHILL ROAD NO3. 5LH	Allow C"
	131 Greatmeadow Road Nosspo	56
Terri Locke	19 middlemore southfields in	Seals
COLIN MINAGE	19 THE TOPS GUDING	1550th facility
1AUL DERIPOSITIO	63 Water P. D. P. 12 1. 200 .	Opple
PAT SHEETHAM	28 Preprice Court	FOR MANA
Michael Mccabe	28 PRIENTICE COURT	MMCC.
Michelle Sheehan	as Pientice Court	48hoone
NICOLA ROSS 1	12 PORTING COUNTY AND PROPERTY	N. Kes
NIGELTONDIN	g 2 SAPPLERS SOUTH FILM	PRODY.

Re: PETITION The Eastern District (North) Social Club, Premises Licence/Club Certificate Review

NAME	(total) Social Club, Premises Licence/C	tub Certificate Review
NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE
Elaine Davis		
Erin NayLor	SYSTEPTION OUT INDI	1111
PICHAED STUART		Card 1)
Paul Rower	12, North PADDOR + 1	Medical
EMMA Mayle	- At Willautherck so -1 - B-	1 Kowen
JANE JONES	53 NE WERMEAD CT LINGS	- E Mayle
A. PARKER	1 LINGS	our f. f
E. PARKER	1.4	à haskur
S. ATKIN	27 NETHORNERSCT LINGS	& Parker
1. SHEEHAN	18 11501-05	8 acting
TNADRON	1101 MAIDENI =	Treen
R. JACKSON	NN3SHD CASTLE	Mellen
JACKTE WAL	645 NNS 756	K-120-10-
DACKSON	NN3 8ND	Mackeilley
- JOHNSON	NN3 8NE	Phone
PWILSON	NN3 8NE	230
4. Malanan		F Wilson
N Jones		nationa
None	25 Greatfield of NN38UU	(ASSAC)
C Jones	8 WAS GO WALK	T
T GONY		All I
TEMOTI	4 COTTAGENELL CT NN3 90A	
HA S	OF CROWTHORPE KOOD WREY.	
17. 10.m	CT MESTON CT WARD IN	Relato
	68A Fullingdale Rd Nia	
DHUISE	6.80 fullygoldo Rd Nigh	Day
STORK	57 Deren Choscant Noton	Stall -
A. Yoen	_ u	a. John.
). A YORK	123 Fullingdale Rd. N'PTON	()
C YORK	123 Fell police Pl 10100	1 a Josh
Gur	34 Irlortar Put Rd Nides	o youh
Sloon	24 CoHagavell Ct Notas	See
(Traviet	10 mingoles FII NAT	1 200
RSWARD	312. BROOM	I Fyrine
	C	10 0
Feorge -570-	5 West Leys Court, Montton	A-Mul cary

Re: PETITION The Eastern District (North) Social Club, Premises Licence/Club Certificate Review

NAME		an Certificate Review
	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE
LI ER EK THACKERNY	119, ABRETON AVE NH14QB	D.G. Bhacken
MINDA WATTS	25 MADDING COURT NH & THE	Loate
DOYCE TIMESON	IT KELMSCOTT CHOSE NWZ 8×11	5. Tymson
LESLEY BROWN	16 GREAT GUL CRESCENT. NN3 SAZ	& Brand
PET CARTER	lodge Close - Luis H-scht-	0 - \
MICHEL BELL	16 MERCICIDALE SO SOVETILEMON	MAN
TILLUM (a \ Wall	of Collman CT Black thoon	Alter
THE COLUT	2 TYES COURT LINES	NoCT
JOE GARTIANO	S MANNINGTON GARDONS	1/1/11
MICICIWILLIAMS	21. Holmocross DD. Thoph.	111 11 11
15 IMC - C	8 HAR Mich Dow CT THOOPING	S SA
S. McBnen	Grownhull Cres Southfield	Compos
C 000 = 1	2, PKINEDO COURT	The state of the s
OCAMPIOEU	20 Dell Cresent LIDTON	Stock II
S Bell	15 FRASGR ROAD N'PTON	Stampoett.
		3. 12400